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AMS 4846B SAE AMS 4846B 

1. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: 

A vendor shall mention this specification number and its revision letter in all quotations and when 
acknowledging purchase orders. 

2. APPLICATION: 

Primarily for bearings. 

3. COMPOSITION: 

Copper 
Tin 
Zinc 
Lead 
Iron 
Phosphorus 

84.0 - 89.0 
9.0-13.5 
1.0-3.0 
1.0 max 
0.15 max 
0.05 max 

Total Named Elements 99.5 min 

4. CONDITION: 

As cast. 

5. TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS: 

5.1 Casting: 

A melt shall be the metal withdrawn from a batch furnace charge of 2000 pounds or less as melted 
for pouring castings. 

5.2 Hardness: 

5.2.1 Sand Castings: Shall have hardness not lower than Rockwell F 70 or equivalent. 

5.2.2 Chill and Centrifugal Castings: Shall have hardness not lower than Rockwell F 80 or equivalent. 

5.3 Fracture Test: 

When castings are broken for fracture test, the fracture shall have uniform color and be substantially 
free from oxides, blowholes, porosity and other defects. Castings shall be sufficiently ductile to show 
some bending before rupture. 
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