

**SAE** The Engineering Society  
For Advancing Mobility  
Land Sea Air and Space®  
**INTERNATIONAL**  
400 Commonwealth Drive, Warrendale, PA 15096-0001

# AEROSPACE MATERIAL SPECIFICATION

**SAE**

**AMS 4846B**

Issued AUG 1945  
Revised JUN 1951  
Cancelled FEB 2001

Superseding AMS 4846A

Tin Bronze Castings, Sand and Centrifugal  
86.5Cu - 11.2Sn - 2.0Zn  
As Cast

## CANCELLATION NOTICE

This specification has been "CANCELLED" by the Aerospace Materials Division, SAE, as of February 2001. By this action, this document will remain listed in the Numerical Section of the Index of Aerospace Material Specifications.

SAENORM.COM : Click to view the full PDF of AMS4846B

SAE Technical Standards Board Rules provide that: "This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences. The use of this report is entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user."

SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be reaffirmed, revised, or cancelled. SAE invites your written comments and suggestions.

Copyright 2001 Society of Automotive Engineers, Inc.  
All rights reserved.

Printed in U.S.A.

**QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS DOCUMENT:**  
**TO PLACE A DOCUMENT ORDER:**  
**SAE WEB ADDRESS:**

(724) 772-7161  
(724) 776-4970  
<http://www.sae.org>

**FAX: (724) 776-0243**  
**FAX: (724) 776-0790**

**1. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:**

A vendor shall mention this specification number and its revision letter in all quotations and when acknowledging purchase orders.

**2. APPLICATION:**

Primarily for bearings.

**3. COMPOSITION:**

Copper	84.0 - 89.0
Tin	9.0 - 13.5
Zinc	1.0 - 3.0
Lead	1.0 max
Iron	0.15 max
Phosphorus	0.05 max
Total Named Elements	99.5 min

**4. CONDITION:**

As cast.

**5. TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS:****5.1 Casting:**

A melt shall be the metal withdrawn from a batch furnace charge of 2000 pounds or less as melted for pouring castings.

**5.2 Hardness:**

5.2.1 Sand Castings: Shall have hardness not lower than Rockwell F 70 or equivalent.

5.2.2 Chill and Centrifugal Castings: Shall have hardness not lower than Rockwell F 80 or equivalent.

**5.3 Fracture Test:**

When castings are broken for fracture test, the fracture shall have uniform color and be substantially free from oxides, blowholes, porosity and other defects. Castings shall be sufficiently ductile to show some bending before rupture.